

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE: C.R.P.No. 1092 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
1.	09.01.2026	<u>RY, J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u> The respondent-plaintiff has filed suit for perpetual injunction along with I.A.No.49 of 2019 and temporary injunction was granted <i>vide</i> order dated 20.02.2020. Thereafter, I.A.No.109 of 2024 was filed alleging interference with the possession of the respondent on 03.04.2024 at 8.00 am. On account of such interference, police aid was sought, and said relief was granted <i>vide</i> order dated 28.02.2025. The singular defense taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners herein is that the revision petitioner was in USA between 20.03.2024 and 17.06.2024 and therefore, there can be no question of any interference on 03.04.2024. In proof of the absence of the revision petitioner in the country, Ex.R26 has been marked which is boarding pass. Since, there is <i>prima facie</i> case about the absence of the revision petitioners on the alleged date of interference with the suit schedule property i.e., on 03.04.2024, there shall be interim suspension of the impugned order till the next date of hearing. <u>C.R.P.No. 1092 of 2025</u> List on 28.01.2026. RY,J Aks	

--	--	--	--